504799767 03/01/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4846499

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
E.DIGITAL CORPORATION	12/12/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PATRICK NUNALLY
Street Address:	2227 VILLA VERDE RD.
City:	ESCONDIDO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92029

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8306514
Application Number:	15043529
Application Number:	15475526

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8586746939
Email: mryfls@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: MARY FALES

Address Line 1: 16870 W. BERNARDO DR.

Address Line 2: STE 400

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92127

NAME OF SUBMITTER:MARY FALESSIGNATURE:/Mary Fales/DATE SIGNED:03/01/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Judgment_court#page1.tif source=Judgment_court#page2.tif source=Judgment_court#page3.tif source=Judgment_court#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0523

504799767

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state bar number, and address): Justin G. Reden, SBN: 230068 Reden, & Reden, APC	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Reden & Reden, APC 16885 Via Del Campo Court, Suite 320, San Diego, CA 92127	
TELEPHONE NO.: 619-758-3869 FAX NO. (Optional): 800-746-5015	ELESTRABUS ALL WEILER
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jreden@redenandreden.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Patrick Nunally	ELECTRONICALLY FILED Superior Court of California, County of San Diego
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Diego STREET ADDRESS: 325 South Melrose Drive	12/12/2017 at 10:22:00 AW
MAILING ADDRESS: Same	Clerk of the Superior Court By Darren Galbiso,Deputy Clerk
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Vista 92081	by Darreit Gailaso, Deputy Gierk
BRANCH NAME: North County Regional Center	
PLAINTIFF: Patrick Nunally	
DEFENDANT: e.Digital Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, et al.	
JUDGMENT	CASE NUMBER: 37-2017-00037854-CU-IP-NC
By Clerk By Default After Court Trial	37-2017-00037834-CU-IP-NC
→ By Court On Stipulation Defendant Did Not Appear at Trial	
JUDGMENT	
1. BY DEFAULT	
 Defendant was properly served with a copy of the summons and complaint. 	
b. Defendant failed to answer the complaint or appear and defend the action with	in the time allowed by law.
c. Defendant's default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiff's application.	
d. Clerk's Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a)). Defendant was sued onl this state for the recovery of money.	y on a contract or judgment of a court of
e. Court Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(b)). The court considered	
 (1) plaintiff's testimony and other evidence. (2) plaintiff's written declaration (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(d)). 	
2. ON STIPULATION Blaintiff and defendant agreed (attraulated) that a judgment be entered in this a	and The court energy of the stimulated
 a. Plaintiff and defendant agreed (stipulated) that a judgment be entered in this injudgment and 	ase. The court approved the supulated
b. the signed written stipulation was filed in the case.	
c. the stipulation was stated in open court the stipulation was sta	ted on the record.
3. AFTER COURT TRIAL. The jury was waived. The court considered the evidence	3.
a. The case was tried on (date and time):	
before (name of judicial officer):	
b. Appearances by:	
Plaintiff (name each):	laintiff's attorney (name each):
(1))
(2)	2)
Continued on Attachment 3b.	,
Defraction (company)	of and and to all an an an analysis
	efendant 's attorney (name each):
(1)	,
(2)	2)
Continued on Attachment 3b.	
c. Defendant did not appear at trial. Defendant was properly served with n	otice of trial.
d. A statement of decision (Code Civ. Proc., § 632) was not	was requested.
was not was not	•
	Page 1 of 2

Form Approved for Optional Use Judicial Council of California JUD-100 [New January 1, 2002]

JUDGMENT

Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 585, 664.6

PLAINTIFF: Patrick Nunally			CASE NUMBER:	
DEFENDANT: e.Digital Corporation,	a Delaware Corno	ration et al	37-2017-00037	854-CU-IP-NC
JUDGMENT IS ENTERED AS		THE COURT	THE CLERK	
. 🗔 🖘 🐧				
	ent is entered accordin	g to the supulation of the pe		
5. Parties. Judgment isa. for plaintiff (name each):		c. for cros	s-complainant (name	each):
Patrick Nunally				·
and against defendant (name	es):	and ag	ainst cross-defendant	t (name each):
e.Digital Corporation				
Continued on Attachm	ent 5a.	c	ontinued on Attachmo	ent 5c.
b for defendant (name each):		d. for cros	ss-defendant (name e	each):
6. Amount.				
a. Defendant named in item 5a	above must		fendant named in iten	• •
pay plaintiff on the complaint:		cross-con	nplainant on the cross	s-complaint:
(1) Damages	\$	(1) Damag	jes	\$
(2) Prejudgment interest at the	\$	(2) Prejud	gment t at the	\$
annual rate of %			rate of %	
(3) Attorney fees	\$	(3) Attorne		\$
(4) Costs	\$	(4) Costs		\$
(5) Other (specify):	\$	(5) Other	(specify):	\$
(6) TOTAL	\$	(6) TOTAI	<u> </u>	\$
b. Plaintiff to receive nothing fro	m defendant		mplainant to receive r	-
named in item 5b. Defendant named in item	n 5h to recover		endant named in item	
costs \$		cos	ess-defendant named	
and attorney fees	\$		and attorney fees	\$
7. Other (specify): See Exhibit "A".				
See Exhibit A.		Timothy M.C	Carsul	
Date: 12/12/2017	~	777100		
		JUDICIA	L OFFICER	
Date:	C C	erk, by		, Deputy
(SEAL)		TIFICATE (Optional)		, Deputy
' '		the original judgment on file	in the court.	
Date:				
	Clerk	, by		, Deputy
				Page 2 of 2
JUD-100 [New January 1, 2002]	JUD	GMENT		

PATENT REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0525

EXHIBIT "A"

(to Request for Default Judgment by Court)

Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff, Patrick Nunally, and against Defendant, e.Digital Corporation, as follows:

1. Patrick Nunally is the exclusive owner (with all rights, title, and interest) of the following Patents issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office to its named inventor, Patrick Nunally ("The Patents"):

USPTO	Date	Title	Named Inventor
Patent	Issued		
Number			
8,306,514	11/6/12	System and Method for Managing Mobile	Patrick Nunally
		Communications	
8,311,522	11/13/12	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
8,311,523	11/13/12	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
8,311,524	11/13/12	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
8,315,618	11/20/12	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
8,315,619	11/20/17	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
8,572,440	11/29/13	System And Method for Managing Information Stored in Semiconductors	Patrick Nunally
9,002,331	4/7/15	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
9,178,983	11/3/15	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
9,298,565	3/29/16	System and Method for Identification of Memory	Patrick Nunally
9,622,055	4/11/17	System and Method for Managing Mobile Communications	Patrick Nunally
9,641,664	5/2/17	System, Apparatus, and Method for Utilizing Sensor Data	Patrick Nunally
14/726,556	8/11/17	Security System, Method and Apparatus	Patrick Nunally
15/085,688	10/5/17	Method, Apparatus, and System for Water Management	Patrick Nunally

2. Enjoining e.Digital Corporation, and anyone acting on behalf of e.Digital

PATENT REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0526

Corporation, from manufacturing, using, selling, and licensing The Patents under the rescinded Consulting & Non-Disclosure Agreement and Patent Assignments;

- 3. For an order of this Court declaring and providing for Patrick Nunally's ability and authority to exercise exclusive ownership and control of The Patents, including all right, title and interest in and to The Patents and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention; and
- 4. For compensatory damages, payable to Patrick Nunally, in an amount equal to \$225,000.00, calculated as follows:
 - a. For unpaid royalties: \$2,500.00 per month for each of The Patents (14 patents total = \$35,000.00 per month), from June 2017 to November 1, 2017, totaling \$<u>175,000.00</u> in unpaid royalties as of November 16, 2017.
 - b. For unpaid compensation: \$15,000 for May 2017, totaling \$15,000.00.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

IT IS SO OI	RDERED.	Timothy M.C	Carela
Dated:	12/12/2017	-/Imory III.C	any

Judge of the Superior Court of the State of California

> PATENT **REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0527**

RECORDED: 03/01/2018